

SC15-1858

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

SUSAN KALITAN,
Appellee.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case Nos. 4D11-4806, 4D11-4833, 4D11-4834

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

ALLEN WINSOR (FBN 016295)
Solicitor General

OSVALDO VAZQUEZ (FBN 070995)
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com
osvaldo.vazquez@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for the State of Florida

RECEIVED, 12/14/2015 06:58:32 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

IDENTITY OF AMICUS AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESUMPTION OF CONSTITUTIONALITY4

 II. THIS COURT’S SPLINTERED DECISION IN *MCCALL* DOES NOT
 DICTATE THE OUTCOME HERE6

 III. KALITAN HAS NOT SATISFIED HER BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING
 THAT SECTION 766.118’S NONECONOMIC DAMAGES CAP IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL.11

 A. The Legislative Fact-Finding Supporting Section 766.118
 Shows Why Kalitan’s Equal Protection Claim Cannot Succeed.11

 B. The Post-Enactment Effect of Section 766.118 Supports the
 Legislature’s Conclusion that a Damages Cap Was Necessary.14

 C. In Light of the Available Facts, Kalitan’s Claim Cannot
 Survive the Rational Basis Standard.16

 IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER ANY CONSTITUTIONAL
 ARGUMENTS ASIDE FROM EQUAL PROTECTION AND, IF IT DOES,
 SHOULD REJECT THOSE ARGUMENTS.17

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981)	22
<i>Crist v. Ervin</i> , 56 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2010)	5, 6, 22, 25
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	passim
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	21
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004)	2, 5
<i>Gallagher v. Motors Ins. Corp.</i> , 605 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1992)	7
<i>Haire v. Fla. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs.</i> , 870 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004)	7
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 366 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1978)	7
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	13
<i>Lane v. Chiles</i> , 698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997)	6
<i>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. Corp.</i> , 403 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	20
<i>Samples v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n</i> , 114 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2013)	4, 6, 23
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	22, 25

<i>St. Mary’s Hosp., Inc. v. Phillipe</i> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000)	10
<i>The Fla. High Sch. Activities Ass’n v. Thomas ex rel. Thomas</i> , 434 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1983)	7, 14
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	5, 23, 24, 25
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	6, 13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	21

Statutes

§ 16.01, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	1
§ 766.118, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	1, 2

Other Authorities

Ch. 2003-416, Laws of Fla.	10, 14, 17, 19
Fla. Office of Ins. Reg., <i>Medical Malpractice Financial Information Closed Claim Database and Rate Filings Annual Report</i> (Oct. 2015)	16
Report of Comm’r Kevin M. McCarty, Fla. Office of Ins. Reg., <i>Medical Malpractice Rates in Florida</i> (Apr. 2007)	15
Report of the Governor’s Select Task Force on Healthcare Professional Liability Insurance (Jan. 2003)	12, 13
Select Committee on Medical Liability Insurance Report (Mar. 2003)	13
